

IN THE COURT OF THE SUBORDINATE JUDGE, ODDANCHATRAM

**PRESENT : Thiru.C.Jayaprakash.,M.Com.,M.L.,
Subordinate Judge, Oddanchatram.**

Tuesday, the 10th day of March 2026

திருவள்ளூர் ஆண்டு 2056 விசுவாசு வருடம் மாசி மாதம் 26-ம் நாள்

**I.A.No.04/2026
in
O.S.No.1210/2022**

1. Ramya
2. Minor.Kalaiselvi

“(Through the 1st Petitioner, who is the Mother and guardian of the minor 2nd Petitioner)”

... Petitioners / Plaintiffs

/ Vs /

1. Pommuraj
2. Chandra

... Respondents /Defendants

This petition is coming on 10.03.2026 before me in the presence of Thiru.R.Murugesh Counsel for the Petitioner / Plaintiffs and upon perusing the case records, having stood over for consideration, this court delivers the following.

ORDER

Petition filed on behalf of the Appellant / Plaintiff Under Order 32 Rule 9 and Sec.151 of CPC to removal of guardian for 1st petitioner/ 1st plaintiff in OS No.1210/2022.

Petitioner side enquiry heard. Records perused. This petition was filed to declare the 02nd plaintiff as Major. Other side notice given, other side endorsed as petition may be allowed.

The reasons found in the petition and affidavit is satisfied. Considering the nature of this case this court of view that in order to give a chance to the Plaintiff and in the interest of justice and this court inclined to allow this petition without costs.

In fine,

This petition is allowed. No costs.

This order pronounced by me in the open court, on this the 10th day of March 2026.

Sd/- C.Jayapparakash
Subordinate Judge,
Oddanchatram.

Appellant / Plaintiff side witnesses	:	Nil
Appellant / Plaintiff side Documents	:	Nil
Respondent / Defendant side witnesses	:	Nil
Respondent / Defendant side documents	:	Nil

Sd/- C.Jayapparakash
Subordinate Judge,
Oddanchatram.